Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED С IL6001085 B. WING 07/14/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **650 NORTH KINZIE APERION CARE BRADLEY BRADLEY, IL 60915** (X4) ID PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S 000 Initial Comments S 000 Complaint: 2275305/IL148765 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210c)3) 300.1210d)6) 300.3240a) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures, governing all services provided by the facility which shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. These policies shall be in compliance with the Act and all rules promulgated thereunder. These written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, as evidenced by written, signed and dated minutes of such a meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary Attachment A care and services to attain or maintain the highest Statement of Licensure Violations practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with

inois Department of Public Health

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PUN OF CORRECTION		OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		
·	P	IL6001085	B. WING			C 1 4/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
APERIOI	N CARE BRADLEY	BRADLE	RTH KINZIE EY, IL 60915			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD RE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	plan. Adequate and care and personal coresident to meet the care needs of the remeasures shall included following procedure: c) Each direct of	prehensive resident care properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each total nursing and personal esident. Restorative ude, at a minimum, the s:				
3.5	3) Objective ob resident's condition, emotional changes, determining care recturther medical evaluate by nursing staresident's medical red) Pursuant to some shall income and the state of	eservations of changes in a including mental and as a means for analyzing and quired and the need for uation and treatment shall be aff and recorded in the				
	6) All necessary to assure that the resastree of accident had nursing personnel shapes.	asis: y precautions shall be taken sidents' environment remains azards as possible. All hall evaluate residents to see ceives adequate supervision				
	agent of a facility sha resident. (Section 2-1	e, administrator, employee or ill not abuse or neglect a		F-1		
is Departr FE FORM	ment of Public Health	The state of the s	5999 JUL	HZ11	If continuatio	

Illinois	Department of Public	Health		(a) - 1 - 100 - 10	FOR	MAPPROVE	D
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6001085	B. WING			C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AD			ODRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		//14/2022	
APERIO	N CARE BRADLEY	650 NOR	TH KINZIE Y, IL 60915	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	DULD RE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	_
S9999	Continued From page	ge 2	S9999				1
	These Regulations by:	were not met as evidenced					
W.	review the facility fai positioned safely in I minimize fall risk. T	on, interview and record led to ensure residents were bed to prevent falls and his failure resulted in one					
a 8	cm (centimeter) lace	from bed and sustaining a 7 pration to her leg. idents (R1, R3 and R4)					
Į.	The findings include:		į				l
	1.) R1 was admitted 2022, per the admiss discharged to the hophysician orders date R1 had diagnoses of depression, chronic ledysphagia. R1's programmed that at the floor between the showed that R1 had and was sent to the devaluation and treatment Emergency Department R1 received sutures the right lower leg. The right lower	to the facility on May 27, slon face sheet and was spital on July 7, 2022. The ed July 1, 2022, showed that anemia, diabetes, anxiety, sidney disease stage 3, and gress notes dated July 7, 1:04am, R1 was found on wall and the bed. The note a laceration to the right leg community hospital for nent. R1's July 7, 2022, ent Procedure Note showed to a 7 cm laceration to her note also showed R1 ut of bed and fell to the					
25g E	R1 on the floor (on Juright leg. We stopped wrap, assessed her vi	30pm V6 RN stated, "I found ly 7). She had a cut on her I the bleeding with a gauze ital signs, and sent her to was about waist high and					

Illinois D	Department of Public	Health		** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	FORM	MAPPROVED
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY
			A. BUILDING:			
-		IL6001085	B. WING			C /14/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	ODRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
APERIO	N CARE BRADLEY	BRADLE	TH KINZIE Y, IL 60915			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD RE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 3	S9999			
	11, 2022, at 7:50 am Assistant) stated sh for help. I went with R1 was on the floor bed. The bed was i wheels were not loc right leg. I know she did not return". V7: locked and the bed: R1's Fall care plan s intervention that R1 and her July 5, 2022 showed that R1 requ from two or more sta The clinical record s assessment was not	ed were not locked". On July 1 V7 CNA (Certified Nursing 1 e "could hear R1 calling out 1 another staff member and 1 between the wall and the 1 n a high position and the 1 ked. R1 had a cut on her 1 e went to the hospital. [R1] said that the wheels should be 1 should be 1 in the low position. I showed a June 16, 2022, used a bariatric-sized bed, 1 key 1 key 2 key 2 key 2 key 2 key 2 key 2 key 3 key				
	2017, showed that fa admission. The policinterventions would be resident identified at assigned nursing per ensuring ongoing preconsistently.	falls dated November 11, all risks should be done on cy showed that safety be implemented for each risk for falls and that all resonnel were responsible for ecautions were maintained 2:15pm V1 Interim DON stated. "The fall				
Đ	assessments should The staff are to make locked". V1 verified to not reflect a fall risk a On July 8, 2022, at 1	be completed on admission. e sure the wheels are that R1's clinical record does assessment on admission. 1:45am V3 Restorative Aide		.gt		
1	stated, "R1 is at risk f	for falls even though she is				

linois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 09/19/2022 FORM APPROVED

	Jepartment of Public		555		1011	NAFFROVED		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII	PLE CONSTRUCTION G:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		IL6001085	B. WING _			C		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AD			DRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE	0//	07/14/2022		
APERIO	N CARE BRADLEY	650 NOR' BRADLE	TH KINZIE Y, IL 60915	•				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOUI D RE	(X5) COMPLETE DATÉ		
S9999	Continued From page	ge 4	S9999			 		
	and will put her legs and R3 are also at r bed to be in a low podo not do the fall risi input in making the cimplementing what it. 2). R4 was admitted per the admission far the physician orders that R4 was admitted of cerebral infarction.	s dated July 1, 2022, showed d to the facility with diagnoses , repeated falls, left sided ry disease, Atherosclerotic						
	On July 12, 2022, at trying to eat oatmeal dropping onto her go inches of R4's right s the edge of the bed. right side with a rolled shoulder blade (R4's was placed to the left fall precautions brace bed was in the high p bed was at a 45 degrithment.	8:45am, R4 was lying in bed and the oatmeal was wn. Approximately four houlder was hanging off of R4's body was angled to the d blanket under the left weaker side). The cail light iside of her body. R4 had a plet to the left wrist, and R4's osition. The head of R4's ee angle.						
	light cord. My left side activated R4's call light to see why the light we staff repositioned R4 R4 remained on her rebed in the high positioned R4's current care plant.	e is weak." The surveyor ht. Staff came in the room as on. After prompting, the to the center of the bed but ight side, and staff left her						

PRINTED: 09/19/2022 FORM APPROVED

	Illinois E	Department of Public	Health		1 * • • • • ·	F	ORN	APPROV	ED
	STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3	DAT CON	E SURVEY IPLETED	
			IL6001085	B. WING				С	
			STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, 8	STATE, ZIP CODE		<u>07/</u>	14/2022	<u> </u>
	APERIO	N CARE BRADLEY	650 NOR	TH KINZIE Y, IL 60915					
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIAT	E.	(X5) COMPLET DATE	E .
	S9999	Continued From page	ge 5	S9999					
		pillow be at her side edge of the bed is.	to remind her where the		I				
		stated, "The staff she right side to eat," and	11:10 am V9 Administrator ould not be laying R4 on her d that there should not be a der R4's left shoulder.						
	% .	showed that R4 is at 2022, MDS showed cognitive impairment	ment dated June 1, 2022, risk for falls. R4's June 15, that R4 had moderate t, and requires extensive t two staff members for bed						
		per the admission factories sheet dated Ju had diagnoses of lactommunication deficience dementia, schizoaffed disorder and spondyl R3's July 1, 2022, fall showed that R3 is at	to the facility June 13, 2022, ce sheet. The physician ly 1, 2022, showed that R3 k of coordination, cognitive it, dysphagia, kidney failure, ctive disorder, anxiety osis in the cervical region. I risk assessment dated risk for falls, and R3's as not include a care plan for						
		R3 was non-verbal. f showed that R3 was s	0:30am R3 was lying in bed. R3's June 20, 2022, MDS severely cognitively impaired nsive assistance of at least nobility.						
		change R3's incontine new to me. I have ne pefore. I have not cha change him myself. S Haven't you noticed th	2:00am, V8 CNA prepared to ence brief. V8 stated, "R3 is ver taken care of him anged him yet. I can cometimes residents fall. eat they are short-staffed rolled R3 away from her in						

PRINTED: 09/19/2022 FORM APPROVED

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
•		IL6001085	B. WING		•	C 14/2022	
				STATE, ZIP CODE		1412022	
APERIO	N CARE BRADLEY	650 NORT BRADLEY	H KINZIE ', IL 60915				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (ERCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	and R3 grabbed at a for something to hal to turn R3 to his left approximately five in the bed. V8 pulled ounder R3. R3 could without assistance a back while V8 went bed. V1 DON entered and V8. V1 said that bed mobility. On July 12, 2022, at stated, "R3 requires	ge 6 If and resisted being turned, and reached out into the air ng on to. V8 continued trying side and R3's body was niches away from the edge of out one side of the sheet from I not hold a side lying position and fell backwards onto his around the other side of the ed the room to check on R3 at R3 requires two staff for 11:10 am V9 Administrator 2 staff for positioning in the easy enough staff to assist".	S9999				
9.)							

Illinois Department of Public Health